

No. 19-14387

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT L. VAZZO, LMFT, individually and on behalf of his patients, and SOLI
DEO GLORIA INTERNATIONAL, INC. d/b/a NEW HEARTS OUTREACH
TAMPA BAY, individually and on behalf of its members, constituents and clients,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA,

Defendant–Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
in Case No. 8:17-cv-02896-T-02AAS before the Honorable William F. Jung

ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Mathew D. Staver (Fla. 0701092)
Horatio G. Mihet (Fla. 026581)
Roger K. Gannam (Fla. 240450)
Daniel J. Schmid (VA 84415)
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
Phone: (407) 875-1776
E-mail: court@lc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellees

VAZZO, *etc., et al.* v. CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

APPELLEES’ STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITIONS BELOW.....2

II. FACTS.....6

 A. City of Tampa Ordinance 2017-47.....6

 B. Appellee Robert L. Vazzo, LMFT.7

 C. Appellee New Hearts.....10

 D. Tampa Interprets the Ordinance to Prohibit *Speech*.10

 E. There Is No Legislative or Other Record of Complaints of Harm from SOCE in Tampa.....13

F.	The Ordinance is Not Supported by Empirical Evidence of Harm from “Conversion Therapy.”.....	13
1.	Neither the City nor the APA Report Can Quantify Harm from “Conversion Therapy.”	13
2.	The APA Report Excludes Gender Identity Change Efforts, Which Similarly Lack Empirical Research.	17
3.	The APA Report Commends a Client-Directed Approach to Counseling for Clients with Unwanted Same-Sex Attractions, Commends More Research on Voluntary SOCE, and Condemns Only Coercive Therapies.	21
4.	The APA Report Specifically Calls for Counselors to Respect and Consider the Religious Values of Individuals Desiring Counseling.	27
5.	No Study Since the 2009 APA Report Updates or Changes the Empirical Record.	28
G.	Tampa Did Not Tailor the Ordinance to Any Identified Interest or the Realities of SOCE Counseling.	31
H.	Tampa Code Officials Are Not Qualified or Equipped to Enforce the Ordinance’s Counseling Ban.....	31
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	33
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	33
	ARGUMENT	34
I.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE DISCIPLINARY REGULATION OF FLORIDA-LICENSED COUNSELING PROFESSIONALS IMPOSED BY TAMPA’S COUNSELING BAN IS PREEMPTED TO THE STATE.	34
A.	Florida’s Municipal Home Rule Powers are Subject to Implied Preemption Because They Are Constitutionally and Statutorily Subsidiary to the State Legislature’s Superior Powers.	34

B.	The Pervasive State Legislative Scheme Regulating the Practice and Discipline of Florida-Licensed Counseling Professionals Evidences an Intent to Preempt the Field to the State.	38
1.	The Counseling Professionals Tampa Seeks to Censor are Already Subject to Pervasive State Regulations Establishing Uniformity of Licensure and Discipline.	38
2.	Tampa Cannot Avoid Preemption by Feigning to Define a Specific Mode of Counseling Already Subsumed in the State’s Pervasive Regulatory Scheme.....	44
3.	Tampa Cannot Avoid Preemption by Claiming a Superior Local Interest in Protecting Children.....	46
C.	Local Attempts to Regulate the State-Licensed Counseling Professions Present a Clear Danger of Conflict With Florida’s Pervasive Regulatory Scheme and Strong Public Policy Favoring Patient’s Rights and Informed Consent.....	48
1.	The District Court Properly Considered Florida’s Strong Public Policy Favoring Patient’s Rights and Informed Consent in the Danger of Conflict Analysis.	48
a.	Florida’s Broad Right of Privacy Under Article I, Section 23 of the Florida Constitution.....	49
b.	Florida’s Policy of Parental Choice in Healthcare.	49
c.	The Florida Patient’s Bill of Rights.....	50
d.	Florida’s Endorsement of Alternative Healthcare Options.....	50
e.	Florida’s well-Established Doctrine of Informed Consent.	51
2.	Tampa Code Enforcement Officials Lack the Necessary Training and Expertise to Enforce Professional Regulations Against Licensed Counselors, Which Are Enforced at the State Level by Boards of Similarly Licensed Professionals.....	54

II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE TAMPA’S
COUNSELING BAN ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST
AMENDMENT.....57

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Classy Cycles, Inc. v. Bay Cnty., 201 So. 3d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)45,46

**D’Agostino v. City of Miami*, 220 So. 3d 410 (2017)33,35,36,37,48,53

Nat’l Inst. for Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)
[*NIFLA*].....3

Pinellas Cnty. v. City Largo, 964 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....36,37

Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections v. Browning,
28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)37,44,52,53

State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr., 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....51

Thompkins v. Lil’ Joe Records, Inc., 476 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007).....2,34,57

Wollschlaeger v. Florida, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)3

Yarbrough v. Decatur Hous. Auth., 941 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2019).....33

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.49

Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const.....35

U.S. Const. amend. I1,2,3,4,5

Statutes

*Fla. Stat. ch. 456.....38,39,50

Fla. Stat. ch. 458.....44

Fla. Stat. ch. 459.....44

Fla. Stat. ch. 490.....44

*Fla. Stat. ch. 491.....40,41,43
Fla. Stat. § 166.021 [MHRPA]35,36
Fla. Stat. § 381.02650
Fla. Stat. § 456.00339
Fla. Stat. § 456.4150
Fla. Stat. § 491.00340
Fla. Stat. § 491.00440
Fla. Stat. § 491.00540,41
Fla. Stat. § 491.00941,43
Fla. Stat. § 766.10351

Other Authorities

11th Cir. R. 28-22
City of Tampa Ordinance No. 2017-47*passim*
*F.A.C. Subtitle 64B4.....41
F.A.C. § 64B4-3.00341
F.A.C. § 64B4-3.0035.....42
F.A.C. § 64B4-5.00143
